Model 3652 ¢ 234 A NU IS_

I [
Last updated: 09.04.13
Part 1- GENERAL INTERNATIONAL
1.01 DESCRIPTION-
1.01.01 Type: Continuous sheet rolling door Model 3652 as manufactured by Janus International, Temple, GA. Available in sizes up
to 18°0” x 20°0™.
1.01.02. Mounting: To be interior or exterior face mounted on a prepared jamb on steel, concrete or filled block surface.
1.01.03. Related Work: Preparation of opening, miscellaneous or structural steel, iron work, access panels, master keying cylinders,
fimsh or field painting, electrical wiring, conduit, disconnecting switches are in the scope of the work of other sections or
trades.
1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE- Qualifications of Manufacturer: Products utilized in this section shall be manufactured by an organization who
regularly engages in the production of similar products and has a proven history of successful manufactured products acceptable to the
Architect, such as Janus Intemational Corporation.
1.03 GUARANTEE- All doors and components specified herein shall be guaranteed to be free of workmanship and defect for a period of 1 year.
1.04 CERTIFIED WINDLOAD RATING - For 12°0" opening width, design wind load rating is +36.0 / - 40.0 PSF. Ratings vary for other
opening widths. Rates valid on opening heights through 20'0™. (Consult Janus for specific applications.)

Part 2- PRODUCT
2.01 CURTAIN—

mrimsn 2.01.01  Sheets: Continuous 20” corrugated sheets roll formed from 26 gauge ASTM A 653 Grade 80 full hard steel and lock
25 %\)\LD ING seamed together. Reinforced with nylon wind locks spaced on alternating corrugations and attached with rivets.
& ’\* 06:0 2.01.02  Fimnish: Galvanized and pre-painted with Super Durable Polyester paint guaranteed with a 40 year film integrity warranty to

not crack, peel, flake, split, delaminate or blister. Additional guarantee up to 25 years against fading or changing color based
on color chosen.

01.03  Bottom Bar: Roll formed clear acrylic coated galvanized steel reinforced with a 2” x 1-1/2” - 12 gauge galvanized angle
that extends fully into the guides.

~2;01.04  1-1/2” wide nylon strips attached on each end of both the front and back of the curtain to control stretch and reduce wear.

7.01.05 Wind locks: Made of black nylon spaced every other corrugation.

ATHERSTRIPPING—

20201 Black PVC bulb-type astragal affixed to the bottom bar assembly provides positive contact with the floor.

2.02.02 (Optional) Side draft stop attaching to guide leg.

2.02.03 (Optional) Black flexible neoprene top draft stop with 2" lip attached to curtain.

2.02.04 (Optional) 4” Header seal attached to header.

2.03 BARREL ASSEMBLY— Galvanized coil steel fabricated in a 12" diameter spiral formation to enclose spring counterbalance system and
provide full span curtain weight support. Attached galvanized drums are furnished with grease-filled, shielded radial ball bearings at
rotating points around the axle.

2.04 SPRING COUNTERBALANCE— Factory lubricated, o1l tempered, helical torsion springs located inside the barrel made of wire
conforming to ASTM A 229. Springs are attached the steel axle tube by means of a welded spring clip. Axle tube provided is sufficient
size to carry curtain load and spring torque. Spring cycle life of 15,000.

2,05 SUPPORT BRACKETS— Galvanized and reinforced one-piece 12 gauge formed steel brackets.

2.06 SPRING TENSIONER—External mounted cam action tension retaining device allows for field adjustment of spring tension on all springs.

2.07 GUIDE ASSEMBLY— Universal mounted guides rolled formed from 14 gauge galvanized steel. 2” guide depth. Removable galvanized
door stop at the top of each guide.

2.08 OPERATION—

2.08.01  Universal 5.7:1 cast iron reduced drive hand operated chain hoist standard for all doors over 100" x 10°0”..
2.08.02 (Optional) Electric operator (furnished by vendor) with electric 72 tooth sprocket operator kit for door adaptation.

2.09 LOCKING MECHANISM—Dual steel bottom bar slide locks suitable for pad locks (provided by others) mount to the inside angle of
the bottom bar. Chain keeper guide mounted to wall for chain operation doors.

2.10  HOOD (Optional) — Fabricated from 20 gauge steel and reinforced with end caps and roll formed edges. Manufactured square.

2.11 FINISH—Non-galvanized surfaces, excluding axle tube, to consist of shop coat of rust inhibitor primer.

Part 3- EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION— To be performed by an authorized Janus representative or professional door installer in accordance with the
Janus International installation standards, instructions and recommendations.

HEAD ROOM REQUIREMENTS SIDE ROOM REQUIREMENTS
Opening Vertical Horizontal Outside of Outside of Outside of
Height Headroomm Headroom Bracket Bracket Drive = Hand Chain = Each End
Thru 8°0” 20" 207 Operation Guid: Tensione: End End” Drive of Axl”e
Over 80" thru 10°0” | 21” 217 Push Up 2-l/4” 3-7/8” 3-7/8” - . 6-3/4”
Over 10°0” thru 14°0” 217" 21” R.educed. 2-1/ 3-7/8 3-7/8 5-3/ 6-3/

br st 1N ” 2 Drlve Chaln
Qvor L40" thin 16,07 122 217 **Electric  2-1/4 3718 5-3/8” 6-3/4”
Over 16,0” thru 1 8,0” 22” 22” “Vertical head room; the space above the clear opening on the same face of wall (header).
Over 180" thru 20°0 22 22 “Horizontal head room: the amount of space required off of the wall to which the door is fastened.
*Side room: the amount of space required on each side away from the opening along the face of the wall.

**Excludes electric operator,



VOZL-T95-04L 'Xvd 0S82-2950LL
SEYP-6LL0E VO ‘T1dW3L

N
L]
m

‘GA78 TYNOLLYNYHILNI SINVT SEL = s ABNON ONIMVHO m. |
NOILYYOJHOD TYNOILYNHILNI SNNVP y
ava — “AB NMVHO q D D L. D
NOSUIISTVS
205 | u30vaH | dOL| v | ORUIOST | (AVHD | 9N | 4000 [aoom | SYH | gz | HOEH | UM ¥IBWON
SNOLLEO a30av oL %540 304 HSN | NyLund ALD HIQUO
3055100 2218 ONINZ4O ANOLOV
dRLSYIHIYAM NOLLVY3JO TdAL anvr
ATEN3SSY dvE WOLLOG NOILVAS13 3AISNI %0073aNs M3IA ON3
LOVINGD _
= = M
auva —
259€ :STYIS ¥OOd éa@wﬁ = = = M
[erozmimoaa S \»HZDOQ P m. ... e ecm—— M
ALAb LS = = — — ¢
VY130 13NV NIVLIND VO 82 ATBNISSY BVE NOLLO8 = — i .
Yoo = = W
1 — WOWVNASY
002 (ML (
h i = 81 ¥3AO ¢
| UV dLs —
e m———— — - LHOIZH
SNINIIO h
2z 2 0781 MYHL — = NVLYNO ¢
02 051 ¥3A0
- —_— =
\z 2 091 ML —— — = ————— aqine
vvi3a . 0L WINO — — (
33s — —
M 1 vIviIa —
g — — — —}
m = = = 1diovee
Mt Hiz £r0L = dOLS QvaH
3O = .
ﬁ — — = @ .
Lm0 ANHL \\\
“z “z -
08 43N0 1 WOO¥AV3H _ b/ I
/ / ATILU3IA 4
02 02 -8 NEHL ; 1
WOONAQVEH | woougvaH 1HOIEH ) —= - HLOIM DNINSIO i
TYINOZOH | TvoNaA ONINZAO - - -l g - - Moosava
ATGN3SSY TaNvVE NMOHS 2ARO 3QIS LHOM 310N
G3YIND3d NOOHAVIH M 9™""3AIMQ NIVHD 40 3QISLNO 20
H g NOILYH30 OR4LDITA ¥Od , — ;
S— ONOT.Y L X 91+ % 'SYD "L1108 X3H 1133LS
97777 NOUVYHIO NIVHO ONVH 10 ONOT.% b X % 'L108-3903M SYIMOJ AUNOSYIILIUONOD
o NOULVY340 dMmHSNd ¥0d  (,) INTWHOVLLY 1T%0vHE
10 LI0E-3903M SUIMO £ X /L ONISN MIUOS ONITIBG-I 138 .1 X pi-b/t
SENVI Y2018 G3TIIVALIWONOD O GILNNOW 30INS SNISN SNV T931S O G3INNOW 30D o0 i TSR wix s 0w S ORI QA LYLS O BRI VY 1onGEALd
5 - = Z - THAL) FONVENSNI JO LNINLNVEI SVXIL HONOUHL JONVTIINOD HOS QILVNTVAS §1 Z59C TIOON SANVE “08
bl 152171y "B Gupanqaoun s VIA TVISSEIOV SHY SONUMVSG C34NVLS
- .-aﬂN — ONY SNOUVNIVTVAI LINOCUd "LONGOU OVOICNM O0A0UddY VA0 S0 ALVLS V §1 Z50E 12000 SANVT '8
NIVL¥ND . * QPO X Lrh TNS DNINIIO WMDY ‘G
%4 i o — ; ) .
< - NIVLNND y z ‘GALVOD DN Y SI0LS GV3M ONY T1ONY HVE WOLLOE 'S1INOVYE 'SIOIND "2
R {SONIGNG TYLIW 40 SEVF ;
13315 O1 INS! LY a ° T332 08 IOVHS OIANVATVS UIAC LNIVE-Rid HALEIA KO INCIIUS 3B TIVHS HSINII RIVINND ‘9
< ¥O4 SBAVI HLOS NO YIVLSNI) "SHIHLO AG JICACU 29 TIVHS ONLUNIVA G314 ONV HAMOd TVORLLDFT3 ‘NOLVEVIIYd ONINIIO TV 'S
ot
31¥1d ONLINNOW TIVWS &D gégasghigqgggygvg.hwh#xwgtog .Q‘
I—I ° — "IGISSOd 30 AYW SIONVHVITD HISETT SAHNIRXVIE 3UV RMOHS SIONVHVITD €
AMOLIVS L MENOD o EVUVAY 3N0 $114 WIURID HOd 2
V132G ONILNNOW 301N vO o1 . -«_0 - "OMLITTI O NIVKD ONVH dHEN 38 AVIN 3dAL NOUVHIH0 “L

S3ALON




REVISIONS

BRACKET ATTACHMENT
CONCRETEFRLED BLOCK: DEWALT SCREW-B0LT+, 38 X 1 34" LONG (") FOR PUSH-UP OPERATION 178" HEADROOM REQUIRED ALLOWABLE TRANSVERSE DESIGN WIND LOADS REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVAL
STEEL: HEX BOLT, GR 5, 3/8-16 X 1 124" LONG OR 3/8-16 X 1° HWH FOR HAND CHAIN OPERATION: 4 587 (PSF) —| DRAWING RELEASE 1-31-03 DM
iwm 23 THREAD-CUTTING SCREW FOR ELECTRIC OPERATION: 5 38 OPENING VERTICAL | HORIZONTAL A | ADDED "T* BRACKET OPTION 012312 cS
T Sy ey & 185 HEIGHT | HEADROOM | HEADROOM MAX | MAX [DESIGN LOAD | DESIGN LOAD B | reroemenma ean onmm s | 060818 | CS
? ARREL ASSENBLY DOOR | DOOR | POSITVE | NEGATIVE
I THRU 17 19" WIDTH | HEIGHT (PSF) (PSF)
|_ AsRoou s o o al oo | 200 7.2 79.1
3 R v otcii o[ over - . ASTM A 653 GR 80 ZINC COATED STEEL
N — h.m.c 19* 29" o | 20400 61.2 68.0 PRE-PAINTED WITH FULL COAT OF PRIMER AND|
e b o | 200 Py Y ¢/~ _ BAKED SILICONIZED POLYESTER FINISH COAT
[IEACROOM OVER 90 | 200 a78 53.1 \ / 26 GA CURTAIN DETAIL
L 20" 22°
k THRU 100 | 200 430 478 Y ]
190 20" ’
: 1900 | 200" 9.2 435
o 120 | 200" 380 40.0 SEE
HEAD STOP P 4 e 21" 23" - - DETAILA ~
— -~
| Jros 3o | 200 | 308
e * OVER 190" | 200 266
I 160" .
I 22" 24 150" | 200° 234
GUIDE i\\ - Y a.__.w....a%-
= wo | wo | e
JAMBS
o o . wmmu ) . 7o | 200 188
ove Z pa 2 % 1807 | 200 169
HEIGHT L 2 — 1
(CLEAR OPENING) ]
26 GAUGE J\ o m o
CURTAN _——————— J
N e
o — — CONCRETERLLED
— BLOCK JAMBS 24 GA (.022) GALV STEEL BOTTOM BAR
- ASTM A 853 WAMN Fya33 KSI
— — SUDE LOCK (OPTIONAL AT EACH END} v\ / DETAILA
DOUBLE @14" THRU BOLT WITH LOCIGNG =0 % <7/
. . NUT LOCATED AT EACHEND ANDMIDDLE 1, % N /) /Ir/:: ! _::\\\
< 3 OF ANGLE. INTERMEDHATE SINGLE BOLT \ < AN & %,
LOCATED 24" MAX OC ¢\.I¢ Prertons, ()
SIDE VIEW COMMERCIAL INSIDE ELEVATION BOTTOM BAR ASSEMBLY /\ S s\ﬁ‘fﬂl“ﬁ o )
WINDLOCK S \ <
= . LY -
e 63" —=-] X/ S 7 N SITAT N =T
1 MATERIAL: / STEP PLATE (ATEACHEND)  Digitally signed by John E. Scates PE. = » -n *=
5 . BLACK NYLON Date: 2018.06.18 15:27:21 -05'00° - * | il
r 12 X . 105", GALV STEEL ANGLE - -—
.ﬂv Tveees S _ SMALL MOUNTING PLATE ASTH A 653 WAAN FY0 1l JORAE. SR P.E =% emeor ES
: 1w INSTALL ONBOTH JAMBS FOR CONTINUOUS UL CURTAINWIDTY 2560 King Arthur Bivd X\ SYS
== 4 BRACKET ATTACHMENT TO STEEL ASTRAGAL BOTTOM BAR ASSEMBLY Ste 124 ’ 2, Op. OB T
_BOTTOM BAR ASSEMBLY te 7 R FLORIOT: NEE
JAMBS OF METAL BUILDINGS Lewisville, TX 75056 7, iy 970///
- FL PE 51737 \\\\ \Qsoz!. /////
F s seal provided only for \\::_:5
verificaiton of windk ion details.
TiEsE copeNTL pocuENTS suBTIED BY TN 0 A moPmETARY ATURE AT NA JANUS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC.
PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH I3 FoR PrEP 405 OF ENGREERNG W (e A 135 JANUS INTERNATIONAL BLVD  TEMPLE, GA 30179
THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF JANUS WHICH MAY RECALL DOCUMENTS AT ANY TIME. o Nﬂ?mmmlNWQQ\“mx NN?@QNINN&
NA © 2018 Janus International Group, LLC. All Rights Reserved
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES AND TOLERANCES T "
ARE: CERTIFIED WIND LOAD RATED
DECIMAL  FRACTIONS ANGLES HOLE DIAMETERS APPROVALS OATE 26 GA SERIES 3652 DOOR ASSEMBLY
XX +.03 + 116" +1° UNDER .251 o BECKY NELSON | 2-1-11 MAX SIZE 18~0" X 20'-0"
XXX +.005 «.006 CHECKED: DRAWING NUMBER: REV-
.251 to .500 p SizE
P DON MILLS 211 | B T1 OA 4 B
OVER .500 “w8 APPROVED.
SEE SHEET 2 FOR NOTES DON MILLS 22111 | %™ yone | [*= 4 2=
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REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVAL
ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ASTM A 853 STEEL WMIN STEEL JAMB THICKNESS | FASTENER SPACING —| DRAWING RELEASE 013103 | DM
A | ADDED “T" BRACKET OPTION 01-23-12 Cs
FYS33 KS| GALVANIZED 14.GA (0757 4.00° 0.6.MAX B ot nowa vons o e s | 060818 |G
PER ASTM A 853 G90
12 GA (1057 5.00° 0.C. MAX 2y~
YI6°(188) 8.00°0.C. MAX 3 DOOR MOUNTING BRACKET DETAL
_ £orer EXISTING CONCRETE OR DASTING ConCRETE
N*. FILLED BLOCK JAMB
: . e x 1z [~ 2 I_’ _ -
VERTICAL SLOT
e EXISTING STEEL JAMD DEWALT SCREWBOLT» e L .
—l Il_ @ oo ||‘ 1 114X 3 @ 8 OC MAX N I = - I«
z SELF-DRILLING SCREW WIMIN EMBEDMENT OF .
14-14 X 17 {SEE CHART FOR SPACING) 2 44" IN BASE MATERIAL o :
GUIDE MOUNTED TO GUIDE MOUNTED 7O _ d c T e
STEEL JAMBS CONGRETE/FILLED BLOCK JAMBS T sup . i s | ]
NG 14418 X 17 USING 1/4* X 3 DEWALT sz & ) (seE 8
USING 1/4-14 X 1 S A A & cramn P crarn 2
SELF-DRILLING SCREW SCREW-BOLT+ ) comTan, ) L £
WINDLOCKS ATTACH WITH 2 EACH i -
Locxg @3116" ZINC COATED STEEL RIVETS A, S
EVERY OTHER EVERY OTHER STAK0A) MOUNTING DRAGKET
GENERAL NOTES CURTARY SHEET WIDTH (SEE CHART) CORRUGATION oLy Sreer e aeoRoan:
Pt e et WATH ASTM ASSY OO -
1. THIS ROLL-UP DOOR SYSTEM IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE BACK TO BACK OF CHART) .
AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. THE REQUIRED DESIGN WIND PRESSURES FOR A DOOR
N ANY PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1800 OF THE sotview o .
FBC.IN CODE JUSIDICTIONS QUTSIDE OF FLORIDA, REQUIRED DESIGN WIND PRESSURES WAY BE STEEL JAMBS CONCRETE/FILLED BLOCK JAMBS SCRMIGLTe Ve 1
DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N 1 Wi CODE v e  NDLOMENT
IN EFFECT FOR THE SPECIFIC LOCATION, LH GUIDE MOUNT SHOWN RH GUIDE MOUNT SHOWN uu.m:. .imﬂnw-.w _ou ...H.nw. W
CEL. IF SXISTING 1S MASONRY,
2. THIS ROLL-UP DOOR HAS BEEN SUCCESSFULLY TESTED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIORM STATIC AR UL CEUL Wiz000 M PG GROUT
SSURI VDASMA Y TVE
D Er O A ey o O B o BN Lamar ANG NEGATIVE WIND LOAD A3 OPENING WIDTH | SLIP CURTAIN SHEET WIDTH BACK TO BACK OF GUIDES e
DESIGN LOAD = ..;ﬂ% psF srar e OPENING WIDTH + 2 316" CURTAIN SHEET WIDTH » 2 38" \
-
3. WIND LOADS FOR BUILDING OPENINGS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER USING Jrose bl OPENING WIDTH - 2 The? CURTAIN SHEET WIOTH - 2 18°
WIND SPEED AND DESIGN CRITERIA. THIS DOOR MAY BE USED WHERE THE DESIGN LOAD MEETS OR o
EXCEEDS THE DESIGN LOAD FOR THE BUILDING OPENING. >80 51807 23T OPENING WIDTH + 2 J/a’ CURTAIN SHEET WIDTH + 1 13/16™ g
4. SUPERIMPOSED LOADS ON THE JAMBS FROM THIS DOOR ARE DESIGNED AS Vi AND Vy HEREN. [| .
CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE BUILDING ENGINEER VERIFY ADEQUACY OF BUILDING STRUCTURE TO W\ -
RESIST SUPERIMPOSED LOADS Vi, Vy. 45: iy, " .
5. DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED AND HAVE PROVIDED LOCK MECHANISMS ENGAGED AT THE TIME OF A WIND EVENT, II/// €. \\\\\ N .» .
O 1y /) :
6. ANCHOR NOTES: P CENEY 2, 0
A. EMBEDMENT LENGTH DOES NOT INCLUDE STUCCO FINISH. S N 2 N
B. FOR HOLLOW BLOCK, FILL ALL CELLS @ ANCHOR WITH 2000 PS! GROUT. s ) §IT3T & = e
€. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S = ! No. VL= gowwameonan .
SPECIFICATIONS. - ! - : = BRAGHET WEL LY SAME SANTSD IR
10 DOOR OPERATION TYPE TO BE PUSH-UP, HAND CHAIN, OR ELECTRIC. =% o ! m e
John €. Scates, PE. =< SWAE S S :
11. GUIDE TO JAMB ATTACHMENT FASTENERS IN WALL OPENING AREA BEGIN 4" FROM 2560 King Arthur Bivd, A RN % - e dowar
FLOOR AND END 4° BELOW THE TOP OF WALL OPENING, Ste 124 \\\ Ry O’—QW\ q I// } 08 v i oo 1
- -®’ 1]
Lewisville, TX 75056 %, be R Rt Nt
12. TEST DOOR WALL OPENING SIZE: 120" X 0. FL PE 51737 \\ , soz AL /// SUEL. ¥ LSO 1S MABOY,
P Engineer's seal provided only for iy ww )
h
[V 20RmF of wi details.
PART NUMBER:
Vy 1220 PLF THESE CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY LANUS CONTAW INFCRMATION CF A PROPRIETARY SATURE NA JANUS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC.
PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IS BIDS OF MATERIAL: NA 135 JANUS INTERNATIONAL BLVD TEMPLE, GA 30179
PRI F i Y \T ANY TII
THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF JANUS WHICH MAY RECALL DOCUMENTS Al IME. NNOIQQNINQQO\“NX NﬂonmmNINNm&
Vx 4708 PLF | Vi +708 PLF NA © 2012 Janus International Group, LLC. All Rights Reserved
CURTAN
R a1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES AND TOLERANCES T "
: CERTIFIED WIND LOAD RATED
L vy 2P DECIMAL  FRACTIONS  ANGLES HOLE DIAMETERS ApomouAs o 26 GA SERIES 3552 DOOR ASSEMBLY
- . +.004 ORAWN: s ' .
STEEL JAMBS CONCRETE/FILLED BLOCK JAMBS XX H.po%o s 118 1 UNDER .251 -003 BECKY NELSON | 2-1-14 MAX SIZE 180" X 200
LH GUIDE MOUNT SHOWN RH GUIDE MOUNT SHOWN HOX ¢ .251 t0 .500 waowm CHECKED: SZE | DRAWING NMBER: REV-
“ooe DON MILLS 201 | B T1014 B
OVER .500 B
SUPERIMPOSED LOAD DIAGRAM o o 22111 | none _ _ e, o
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JANUS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
] ANUS 134 JANUS INTERNATIONAL BLVD.
TEMPLE, GA 30179
INTERNATIONAL PHONE 770-562-2850 FAX 770-562-2264
www. janusintl.com

DOOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

A cauTion
Usa proper Iiiting equipment and correct
lifing procedures to avold damage or Injury.
3 _%9"-9,’&55.__
; ‘ece‘xved\&‘o‘-.
45-"
/

PUSH-UP OPERATION | gt‘,{.,#

LEFT TENSION END SHOWN
RH OPPOSTTE




while operating.

door controis.

DO NOT stand or walk under moving door.
Keep door In full view and free of obstructions

DO NOT aflow chiidren to operate the door or

S | Turn off electrical power
operator cover. Operator must

st b electitatty

Instailation, repalrs and adjustments must be
mzawnummm

DOOR MUST BE FULLY OPENED WHEN
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS.

TABLE 1; Wall Fasteners for jJamb attachment of Brachets and Guides

1= JAMB FASTENERS DRILL SZE
3/8-16 x " HWH Type 23 Thd Cutiing Saww 5 (349)
Steel Or
3/9-18 x 1 /4" Hax Boft omd Nuk 7he”
Brackels
Concrete or Filled Block 3/8 * % 13/4" Powars Wedge-Bokt Powsn 01316
Stoel Y444 x 1 TEKS Seif-Drilling Scrow None
ANSIVS x 6"
Concrete or Rilled Blodk 144" x 3" Powers Wesige-Bolt OT min usable length
@ oA
X MOUNTING PLATES VO BE LEVEL
—D (o]
MOUNTING PLATE
& REGUIRED E0GE OF
JAMBS DNLYD
” MOUNTING PLATE
— o 10 INSTALLATION
FIGURE 3
—D (o] TOP OF DPENING
/ /_ N

GUIDE

INSTALLATION

FIGURE 4

BACK TO BACK OF GUIDES
CSEE TABLE BELIW)
@ 97329 @& /732"
J | |
2 V4 J L 2 vea
L, S—) c |
STEEL JAMBS CONCRETE/FILLED
SHOWN BLOCK JAMBS
SHIIWN
OPENING WIDTH CURTAIN SHEET WIDTH BACK TO BACK OF GUIDES

£7'=0° OPENING WIDTH + 8 3/16° CURTAIN SHEET VIDTH ¢ 2 3/8°
- 29-0° OPENING WVIDTH + 2 7/16° CURTAIN SHEET WIDTH + 2 1/8°
-0 <18'-0° OPENING VIDTH + 2 3/4° CURTAIN SHEET VWIDTH + t 13/16°




OUTSIDE OF
BACK QUTSIIE OF BRACKET OUTSIIE OF

oF BRACKET DRIVE END HAND CHAIN EACH END

CLEARANCE CHARTS OPERATION GUIDE |TENSIONER END |(NON-TENSIONER) DRIVE OF AXLE
SIDE ROOM REQUIRED*

FIGURE & w 2 14 3w 3 e - 6 /4

Reduced Hand Chain| 2 3/4¢ 3 7/8° 3 e s /0° 6 3/4°

Electric 2 va 3 7/70° 5 3/8° - 6 /4

xDimenslons ore taken from edge of opening

IFDPENMW
END OF AXLE CLEARANCE

DUTSIDE OF TENSIONER
BRACKET CLEARANCE —

WS

EDGE OF OPENING

END OF AXLE CLEARANCE

OUTSIDE OF CHAIN DRIVE

OUTSIDE OF DRIVE
BRACKET CLEARANCE

Tenslioner Drive End
End Shown {Non-Tensloner)
Tensloner end and drive end Shown

wme”%nce" =~

can be Installed at elther
end of door assembly,

~ - e

HEADROOM REQUIRED

HORIZONTAL
HEADROOM

VERTICAL
HEADROOM

THRU

8'-0° 17 19

OVER
8'-0°
THRU
10’-0°

197 21’

OVER
10-0°
THRU
14'-0°

207 22’

OVER
1407
THRU

16'-0°

21’ 23°

OVER
16'-0*
THRU
18'-0°

ae’ 24’

OVER
18'-0°
THRU
20°'-0°

a3’ 25°

| HORIZONTAL

HEADROOM

e °

[, 3 o) o

LN VERTICAL

TN HEADROOM

| "SRR |

.‘:‘. . .?'

e I

WALL

OPENING
HEIGHT




TENSIODNER ASSEMBLY - 1 5/16°

\ "/"1

MIOUNTING PLATE
(METAL BLDG STEEL JAMBS ONLY)

SERRATED
FLANGE
HEX NUT

LOCK WASHER 3/8°

HEX BOLT - GRADE

S
3/8-16 X 3/4°

CARRIAGE BOLT
1/74-20 X S/6°

BEARING

DOOR ASSEMBLY

HEX BOLT

378-16 X 172°

174~20 0 LOCK WASHER
3/8° SERIES 3652
ALL OPERATIONS
ol TENSIONER END

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
RH DRIVE SHOWN

FIGURE 6

MIOUNTING PLATE STAMPED AXLE SUPPORT - 1 S5/16°
(METAL BLDG STEEL JAMBS ONLY)

FLAT WASHER 3/8°

LOCK WASHER 3/8°

HEX BOLT - GRADE S5
3/8-16 X 3/4° '

CARRIAGE BOLT

DOOR ASSEMBLY
AXLE 1 S5/16°
HEAD STOP

HEX BOLT
3/78-16 X 1/2°

LOCK WASHER
3/8°

DRUM 12*

SERIES 3652
PUSH-UP OPERATION
NON-TENSIONER END

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
LH DRIVE SHOWN

FIGURE 7

GUIDE




DR ASSEMELY
DRUN 12°
SERIES 3652
REDUCED HAND CHAIN OPERATION
DRIVE END

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
LH DRIVE SHOWN

FIGURE 8

SERIES 3652
ELECTRIC OPERATION
DRIVE END
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
LH DRIVE SHOWN

FIGURE 9
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SERIES 3652
STEP 1: WALL OPENING
A. Check wall opening width and height and verify these measurements against size of door to be installed.
B. Verify that jambs are plumb.
C. Check floor and header for level.
D. Check for adequate side clearance at jambs and clearance above and at sides of header. See Clearance charts
figure 5 for minimum requirements.
E. Verify that the guide mounting surface on the jamb is flush.
F. Make sure all parts required for installation are with the door.

STEP 2: MOUNTING PLATES
A. If door will install Yo metal building steel jambs, mounting plates for the door brackets are required and may be
welded or bolted to the jambs.
B. Top of mounting plates should be located 10" above top of opening and be level with each other. Side of
mounting plates should be even with edge of opening. If opening width is off, adjust locations accordingly.
See figure 3.
C. If mounting plates are bolted to jambs, do not use a flat washer between boit and mounting plate. See figure 3.

NOTE: Door drive operation may be installed on either end of door assembly.

STEP 3: BRACKETS TO 6UIDES

A. Attach door brackets to guides, locating top surface of bracket 2" below top of guide. Use 2 each 1/4-20 x 5/8"
carriage bolts, 1/4-20 serrated flange hex nuts and 1/4" flat washers per bracket for tensioner end and the
non-tensioner (drive) end for push-up operation. See figures 6 and 7.

B. For reduced hand chain drive end, install drive bracket with 2 each 1/4-20 x 5/8" carriage bolts, 1/4-20
serrated flange hex nuts and 1/4" flat washers. See figure 8.

C. For electric operation drive end, install drive bracket with 2 each 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" carriage bolts, 1/4-20 serrated
flange hex nuts and 1/4" flat washers., Insert 2 each 11/4" O.D. x 3/4" long spacer tubes between guide and
bracket at each bolt focation. See figure 9.

STEP 4: 6UIDES AND BRACKETS TO JAMB

A. Brackets and guides must be attached to jambs using fasteners shown in table 1.

B. The guides should be mounted centered about the opening. Space guides according to table in figure 4.
This spacing is measured from back of guide to back of guide. See figure 4. Both guides must be plumb.

€. Once both guides have been correctly positioned, attach them to the jambs using the appropriate fastener at
each hole location. See table 1.

D. Check top surface of brackets to verify they are level with each other. If they are not, loosen the bracket-to-
guide attachment fasteners and slide bracket(s) vertically until level. Tighten bracket-to-guide fasteners.

E. Install 3 bracket-to-jamb attachment fasteners for each bracket. See table 1.

STEP 5: TENSIONER END
A. Using tensioner assembly's spring roll pin located in knurled wheel, rotate upward in the direction that clears the axle.

B. Slide tensioner assembly over axle, with arrow pointing toward wall. Release pin. See figures 2 and 6.




STEP 6: PUSH-UP NON-TENSIONER END SERIES 3652
A. Slide stamped axle support over axle, with arrow pointing toward wall. See figures 2 and 7.

STEP 7: REDUCED CHAIN DRIVE END

A. Fasten 63 tooth cast ring gear to drum using 3 each 3/8-16 x 1 1/2" grade 5 hex
bolts and 3/8" lock washers.

B. Install 2 each 3/8-16 x 1" square head setscrews in the threaded holes in the cast axle support bracket.
These will be tightened against the axle later.

C. Slide cast axle support bracket over axle. See figures 2 and 8.

STEP 8: ELECTRIC DRIVE END
A. Locate 3 each 1" O.D. x 2 3/8" long spacer tubes and 9" long x 2 5/8" offset struts

between 72 tooth #41 sprocket and drum. Attach sprocket with 3 each
3/8-16 x 3 1/2" grade 5 hex bolts and 3/8" lock washers,

B. Slide stamped axle support over axle, with arrow pointing toward wall. See figures 2 and 9.

STEP 9: LIFTING DOOR ASSEMBLY
A. Orient door with bottom bar located against the floor.
B. Lift door assembly using a forklift that has padded forks in order to prevent damage to curtain.
C. Position door on brackets with tensioner and axie support resting safely on top of bracket flange.
D. Door should be positioned as close as possible to the header and still be able to rotate and clear bottom bar.
E. Each end of door should be equal distance from the header and the curtain must be centered in the opening.

STEP 10: TENSIONER END
A. Attach tensioner assembly to door bracket using 2 each 3/8-16 x 3/4" grade 5 hex bolts, 3/8" lock
washers and 3/8" flat washers. See figures 2 and 6.

STEP 11: PUSH-UP NON-TENSIONER END
A. Attach stamped axle support to door bracket using 2 each 3/8-16 x 3/4" grade 5 hex bolts, 3/8" lock
washers and 3/8" flat washers. See figures 2 and 7.

STEP 12: REDUCED HAND CHAIN DRIVE END

A. Attach cast axle support bracket to door bracket using 3/8-16 x 3/4" grade 5 hex bolt, 3/8° lock washer
and 3/8" flat washer.

B. Position chain hoist assembly on door bracket next to cast axle support and attach to door bracket using
2 each 3/8-16 x 3/4" grade 5 hex bolts, 3/8" lock washers and 3/8" flat washers. The spur gear on the hoist
will engage with the internal teeth of the cast ring gear on the end f the drum. See figure 8.

C. Connect cast axle support bracket to side of chain hoist using 3/8-16 x 3/4" hex bolt and 3/8" lock washer.
See figures 2 and 8,

D. Feed hand chain over chain pocket wheel and through hoist. Connect ends of hand chain, being careful not
to twist chain. Hand chain may be lengthened or shortened as necessary. I

E. Install hand chain keeper on wall or jamb.

STEP 13: ELECTRIC DRIVE END
A. Attach stamped axle support to door bracket using 2 each 3/8-16 x 3/4" grade 5 hex bolts, 3/8" lock 7
washers and 3/8" flat washers. See figures 2 and 9.




oy

STEP 14: SETTING SPRING INTTIAL TENSION SERIES 3652

A WARNING
EXTREME SPRING TENSION CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. INSTALLATION, REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS MUST BE MADE BY

A TRAINED ROLLING SERVICE DOOR SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN USING PROPER TOOLS AND INSTRUCTIONS.
POOR MUST BE FULLY OPEN WHEN MAKING ADJUSTMENTS.

A. At tensioner end, place lpawrenchumndandofoxleorUZ'sqmdrlvewmchlnendofoxlesmmhole
sothafpulllngdwnon handie will rotate the axle to increase spring tens

B. Rotate-axie-/2-t0-3/4-of o turn-by pulling-down-on-wrench— B. Rotate axle 1-1/2 to 1-3/4 of a turn by pulling down on wrench.
€. Remove wrench from axle.

D. Whllcflmdyholdl the door at the bottom bar, cut the tape and plastic wrap that holds the door in a coil.
Direct the bottom bar down into the guides, ﬁopplmjunpasttheheadstopm

STEP 15: HEAD STOPS

A, Slide head stop from inside of each guide, See figures 6 through 9.
B. Secure each head stop to holder with 3/8-16 x 1/2" hex bolt and 3/8" lock washer.

STEP 16: SLIDE LOCK, STEP PLATE, PULL ROPE

A. Lower bottom bar and install slide lock and step plate using 2 each 1/4-20 x 1" hex bolts, 5/16-18 hex nuts,
1/4" flat washers, and 1/4-20 nylan insert hex nuts. Do this at both ends of bottom bar, See figure 1,

B. Transfer the 1/4-20 x 1/2" carriage balts and 1/4-20 serrated flange hex nute that were removed from both
ends of the bottom bar to the 2 holes at the center of the bottom ber and angle.

C. For push-up operation only, install rope in one of the holes at the center of the horizontal leg of the bottom
bar angle.

STEP 17: POSLTION DOOR

A. Fully open door.

B. At both ends of the door, slightly loosen all 3/8-16 x 3/4" hex bolts that go through the door bracket and
connect to the tensioner, axie support and chain hoist.

C. Push daor assembly as close as possible toward header and still be able to rotate freely, Each end of door
should be equal distance from the header and the curtain must be centered in the opening.

D. Tighten securely all 3/8-16 x 3/4* hex bolts that were loosened in step 178,

€. Tighten all 3/8-16 square head setscrews in tensioner and axle support at both ends of door.

STEP 18: CHECK DOOR OPERATION

A. Lower and raise the door to test door operation and balance,
8. If door is easy to close, but hard to open, increase spring initial tension,
C. If door is hard to close, but easy to open, decrease spring Initial tenston.

| e ————— “

STEP 19: ADJUST SPRING INITIAL TENSION SERIES 3652
A warNING

DOOR MUST BE FULLY OPENED WHEN MAKING ADJUSTMENTS.

. Loosen all 3/8-16 square head setscrews in tensioner and axle support at bath ends of door.

. At tensioner end, place pipe wrench around end of axle or 1/2" square drive wrench in end of axle square hole

so that pulling down an the handle will rotate the axie to increase spring tension,

C. To increase spring tension, pull down on wrench. The tensioner will automatically grip the axie and hold
the new tension setting.

D. To decrease spring tension, momentarily pull down on wrench and then lift the spring roll pin on the
tensioner's knurled wheel, Gently let up on wrench, allowing the axle to rotate to reduce the tension,
While holding the new tension, release the tensioner‘s spring roll pin. The tensioner will now grip the axie
and hold the new tension setting.

E. Tighten all 3/8-16 square head setscrews in tensioner and axle support at both ends of door.

F. Remove wrench and cperate door.

6. Repeat steps 19A through 19F as necessary.

w >

__
STEP 20: WARNING LABEL
A. Install warning label at a readable height on the drive side door guide or jamb.
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EVALUATION REPORT OF
UNION CORRUGATING COMPANY
‘29 GA. MASTERRIB PANEL’
OVER STEEL SUPPORTS

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 6™ EDITION (2017)
FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL
FL 9557.1-R4
PANEL WALLS
SIDING

Prepared For:

Union Corrugating Company
701 S. King St.
Fayetteville, NC 28301
Telephone: (910) 483-0479
Fax: (910) 483-1091

Prepared By:

Bala Sockalingam, Ph.D., P.E.
Florida Professional Engineer #62240
1216 N Lansing Ave., Suite C
Tulsa, OK 74106
Telephone: (918) 492-5992
FAX: (866) 366-1543

This report consists of
Evaluation Report (2 Pages including cover)
Installation Details (1 Page)
Load Span Table (1 Page) Wi,

Report No. C2173-1
Date: 8.18.2017 2 D
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Manufacturer:
Product Name:
Panel Description:

Materials:

Support Description:

Design Pressure:
(Based on testing)

Panel Attachment:
At panel ends
At intermediate

Sidelap Attachment:

Test Standards:

Test Equivalency:

Code Compliance:

Product Limitations:

Supporting Documents:

2:27:16 PM Friday, February 21, 2020

FL 9557.1-R4
C2173-1
8.18.2017
Page 2 of 2
Union Corrugating Company

MasterRib Panel
36" wide coverage with 3/4" high ribs at 9" o.c.

Minimum 29 ga., 80 ksi steel. Galvanized coated steel (ASTM A653)
or Galvalume coated steel (ASTM A792) or painted steel (ASTM
A755).

Min 18 ga., min 50 ksi steel supports. Must be designed by others

+45.35 and -37.7 psf @ support spacing of 48" o.c.
(@ 3 span condition with FS = 2.0)

#12-14 x 1" long self drilling screws with washers
@ 3.5"-5.5"-3.5" o.c. across panel width
@ 9" o.c. across panel width

¥a"-14 x 7/8" long SDS with washer @ 24" o.c.

Panel assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E1592-01 ‘Test
Method for Structural Performance of Sheet Metal Roof and Siding
Systems by Uniform Static Air Pressure Difference’.

The test procedures in ASTM E1592-01 comply with test procedures
prescribed in ASTM E1592-05(2012).

The product described herein has demonstrated compliance with FBC
2017 Section 1404.5.

Design wind loads shall be determined for each project in accordance
with FBC 2017 Section 1609 or ASCE 7-10 using allowable stress
design. The maximum support spacing listed herein shall not be
exceeded. The design pressure for reduced support spacing may be
computed using rational analysis prepared by a Florida Professional
Engineer or based on Union Corrugating load span table. This product
is not approved for use in the High Velocity Hurricane Zone.

ASTM E1592 Test Report
ENCON Technology Inc.
C1514-1 (Test #1 & 3), Reporting Date 9/8/07
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UNION CORRUGATING COMPANY
MasterRib Wall Panel
36" wide, 29 ga. (min) Steel Panel over Steel Supports

Span Loading Allowable Load (psf)
Condition Type Support Spacing (ft)
1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.50 4.00
Two Span Positive 106.4 | 91.2 79.8 70.9 63.9 58.0 53.2 45.6 36.3

Negative 88.5 75.8 664 | 59.0 53.1 48.3 44.2 379 30.2
Three Span Positive 120.9 | 103.7 90.7 | 80.6 72.6 66.0 60.5 51.8 45.4
Negative | 100.5 | 862 | 754 67.0 60.3 548 | 503 43.1 37.7
Four or More Positive 116.4 99.8 87.3 77.6 69.8 63.5 58.2 49.9 42.4

Spans Negative 96.8 82.9 72.6 64.5 58.1 52.8 48.4 41.5 35.2

Notes:

1. Allowable load for each condition is the smallest load calculated based on fastener capacity, panel strength and
and deflection limit of L/120. Allowable loads are calculated for minimum 29 ga. panel.

2. The wind load is taken as 0.7 times the “component and cladding” loads for the purpose of determining deflection limit.

3. The panel allowable properties are determined from full scale ASTM E1592 tests at 4' 0" span.

4. The panel fasteners are #12-14 x 1" long self drilling screws with washers. Fastener spacing across panel width
is 9.0" o.c. in the interior supports and 3.5"-5.5"-3.5" o.c. at panel ends.

5. Sidelap fasteners are 1/4"-14 x 7/8" long self drilling screws with washer at 24" o.c.

6. Stecl supports are minimum 18 ga. All supports must be designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel.

7. Minimum bearing width of support is 1.5".

8. The panels may span from bottom to top supports or side to side supports.

9. Panels must be installed as per Evaluation Report FL 9557.1 and Union current installation procedure.

1216 N Lansing Ave, Suite C " Bala Sockalingam, Ph.D.,P.E
Tulsa, OK 74106 PE 62240
918 492 5992
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UNION CORRUGATING COMPANY
MasterRib Roof Panel
36" wide, 29 ga. (min) Steel Panel over Steel Supports

Span Loading Allowable Load (psf)
Condition Type Support Spacing (ft)
1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.50 4.00
Two Span Gravity 1064 | 91.2 79.8 70.9 63.9 58.0 53.2 45.6 34.7
Uplift 88.5 75.8 66.4 59.0 53.1 48.3 44.2 379 30.2
Three Span Gravity 1209 | 103.7 | 90.7 80.6 72.6 66.0 60.5 40.5 27.1
Uplift 100.5 86.2 754 67.0 60.3 54.8 50.3 43.1 37.7
Four or More Gravity 116.4 99.8 87.3 77.6 69.8 63.5 58.2 43.0 28.8
Spans Uplift 96.8 82.9 72.6 64.5 58.1 52.8 48.4 41.5 35.2
Notes:

1. Allowable load for each condition is the smallest load calculated based on fastener capacity, panel strength and
and deflection limit of L/180. Allowable loads are calculated for minimum 29 ga. panel.

2. The wind load is taken as 0.7 times the “component and cladding” loads for the purpose of determining deflection limit.

3. The panel allowable properties are determined from full scale ASTM E1592 tests at 4' 0" span.

4. The panel fasteners are #12-14 x 1" long self drilling screws with washers. Fastener spacing across panel width
is 9.0" o.c. in the interior supports and 3.5"-5.5"-3.5" o.c. at panel ends.

5. Sidelap fasteners are 1/4"-14 x 7/8" long self drilling screws with washers at 24" o.c.

6. Steel supports are minimum 18 ga. All supports must be designed to resist all loads imposed on the panel.

7. Minimum bearing width of support is 1.5".

8. The panels may span from eave to ridge or rake to rake.

9. Panels must be installed as per Evaluation Report FL 9555.3 and Union current installation procedure.
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